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ABSTRACT 
The discovery of indigenous tea in Assam in 1823 led to the origin of the tea industry in India. However, the Kolkata Agricultural Society differs from the above 

opinion. It has consistently held that in the early 1700’s, the ships of the East India Company frequently brought the tea plants in the country by way of curiosity. 

Col. Kyol, a resident of Kolkata and a famous botanist, saw tea plants growing in his garden in 1780. This information was sent to Sir Joseph Bank and in 1782 his 

garden as handed over to Botanical Garden of Kolkata. In 1788, Sir Joseph Bank recorded the existence of indigenous tea growing wild in Coochbehar and 

Rangpur districts of Bengal and suggested the cultivation of this plant. The wild teas of Coochbehar confirmed the first discovery of indigenous tea in India. 

 

KEYWORDS 

Tea, Cultivation, Yield, Industry, Tea Board, Replantation.  

 

INTRODUCTION 
he discovery of indigenous tea in Assam in 1823 led to the origin of the tea industry in India. However, the Kolkata Agricultural Society differs from the 

above opinion. It has consistently held that in the early 1700’s, the ships of the East India Company frequently brought the tea plants in the country by 

way of curiosity. Col. Kyol, a resident of Kolkata and a famous botanist, saw tea plants growing in his garden in 1780. This information was sent to Sir 

Joseph Bank and in 1782 his garden as handed over to Botanical Garden of Kolkata. In 1788, Sir Joseph Bank recorded the existence of indigenous tea growing 

wild in Coochbehar and Rangpur districts of Bengal and suggested the cultivation of this plant. The wild teas of Coochbehar confirmed the first discovery of 

indigenous tea in India. 

 

BIRTH OF INDIAN TEA INDUSTRY 
The birth of Indian tea industry was marked by the discovery of indigenous tea plant in Assam in 1823 by Robert Bush. This received momentum when the East 

India Company in 1833 lost the tea trading monopoly in China. In 1835, a scientific deputation was sent to Assam to report on prospects of the tea industry and 

the team saw tea plants in many parts in the hills between Assam and Burma. In 1836, C.A. Bruce was made the superintendent of Tea Forests. Among others, 

he formed the Bengal Tea Company at Kolkata with the objective of purchasing the produce from the East India Company’s tea plantations in India. A similar 

company was also established in the same year in London with the same objectives. 

In 1839 the first consignment of tea from India (eight chests) was shipped to London and it was auctioned at a price ranging from six to thirty four shillings per 

pound. In 1840, two thirds of experimental teas were handed over to new company. In 1852, the first tea company in India paid its final dividends. The second 

limited company in 1859 was formed in Assam called Jorhat Company. During 1862-67, tea cultivation started in Chittagong and Chotta Nagpur. Ultimately tea 

cultivation was commissioned in many districts in India wherever there was some hope of a success. Within a few months, India along with Sri Lanka dominated 

the world tea trade/ market. 

 

BIRTH OF TEA TRADE IN INDIA 
In 1874 the land located in the east of Teesta River was explored with the foreign liability of growing tea plants. By 1876 as many as 13 gardens had started 

cultivating tea. In 1878 the first two Indian tea gardens by name Megalket Tea Estate and Indian Tea Company Ltd. were established though the company 

actually received a grant of 741 acres on 19 March 1981. The first tea auction started on May 26, 1841 in London under the pioneering leadership of Lyal & Co., 

Mincing Lane, London was the centre of world rea activities prior to World War II. The first tea acution in Kolkata in December 27, 1861 and the second in Cochin 

in 1947 for South Indian teas were held. Subsequent many tea auction centres were opened in Coonoor, Guwaha Amritsar and Siliguri. 
 

TEA INDUSTRY IN INDIA 
Tea is one of the oldest industries in India and today it enjoys the status of one of the best organized industries in the country. Although tea has been known 

since 2737 B.C. and consumed as a beverage for 1250 years
8
, its cultivation in India commenced very recently. 

The weakening of trade relations between China and Britain during 1780 led to the initiative of the East India Company to raise the commodity in India. In 1778, 

Sir Joseph Banks was asked to prepare a series of notes for the company. He recommended the cultivation of tea  in India. He gave priority to tea as an article of 

greatest national importance to Britain. The first recorded mention of tea in India was in 1780 when Robert Kyol experimented with tea cultivation with 

imported seeds. Warren Hastings had some interest in tea cultivation. 

� The discovery that the tea plant grows wild in the upper part of the Brahmaputra Valley was made by Robert Bruce in 1823 and the rise of the industry in 

India owes its orgin to the momentous discovery of this indigenous tea plant. 

� India is considered as one of the native homes of the tea plant. “The indigenous tea plant growing in a wild condition in Assam was first discovered about 

1820”
9
. 

The inception of the tea industry in India can be associated with the refusal of the Chinese Government in 1833 to renew the agreement as granting the East 

India Company the rights of monopoly of British trade with China. This removal of the monopoly of the China trade in 1833 ‘quickened their perceptions to the 

advantages likely to accrue to India by the establishment of a new industry
10

. Subsequently, in 1834, Lord William Bentinck, the then Government – General, 

appointed a committee, called Tea committee with Dr. N. Wallich as head “to study a plan for the accomplishment of the introduction of tea culture in India and 

for the superintendence of its execution”. The committee recommended that G.J. Garden should be directed to proceed to China to obtain more knowledge 

about the cultivation. In 1835, the secretary of committee dispatched the seeds from China which reached Calcutta later in the same year. A Governmental 

experimental garden was opened at Chabua planted with Assam indigenous seed. Experiments were also conducted in South India under the auspices of the Tea 

Committee. 

The first commercial sample of Assam tea of eight chests, weighing 488 lbs., was sent to London and sold on January 10, 1838 at a fancy price. The Assam 

Company with a capital of 200000 pounds was formed in that city in 1839. The Assam Company had a virtual monopoly of tea production during the first 

decade; but its management was so ineffective that it did not pay dividends out of earnings for thirteen years and at one time had dissipated all its capital
11

, but, 

later on, it began paying handsome profit; this led to a great extension of a tea planting. 

                                                           
8.   Ukers, W.A., - “All About Tea”, The Tea and Coffee Trade Journal, Vol. 1, New York, 1935, PP. 1-4. 

9.   Gadgil D.R., “The Industrial Evolution India in Recent Times”, Fifth Edition, New Delhi, P. 50. 

10. Buchanon, Daniel H, “Development of Capitalist Enterprise in India”, CTC Reporter, Autumn. p-30 

11. Parliamentary papers, 1874, XLVIII, Cd, 982, P. 36. 

T 
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“There was a frenzied rush for opening up tea gardens and in fact, tea became a favourite topic”
12

. Tea was first planted in Darjeeling (West Bengal) in 1839, in 

Sylnet and Cachar (Assam) in 1855, in the Terai (West Bengal) in 1862 and in the Dooars (West Bengal) in 1874. 

The foundation of the present tea industry was laid between 1856 and 1859
13

. In 1852, a private garden was started and then, the number of gardens began to 

increase. From the latter date, the rate of growth was, indeed, amazing both in the number of estates and the outturn of tea. 

 

IMPORTANCE OF TEA INDUSTRY 
The importance of the tea industry in the nation’s economy and its role in our planned economic development has been widely recognized. Except the public 

utility services like the Railways, it is the largest organized industry which comprises more than a million workers employed both in plantation and 

manufacturing industry. Till recently tea had been the largest foreign exchange earner for India but for the last few years’ jute has taken the first place and tea 

remains as the second largest foreign exchange earner. 

 

OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY 
The objectives of the study are stated as follows 

• To analyse the tea cultivation areas in India. 

• To analyse the tea production of tea in India. 

• To analyse the yield of tea in India. 

 

PERIOD OF THE STUDY 
The present study covers the periods from 1970 to 2007. 

 

FRAME WORK OF ANALYSIS 
The collected data are processed with the help of appropriate statistical tools like Trend analysis and Compound Growth Rate in order to fulfill the objectives of 

the study. 

TEA CULTIVATION AREA IN INDIA 

Area is the important factor for tea cultivation. The following Table 5.3 reveals the tea cultivation area in India. 

 

TABLE 1: TEA CULTIVATION AREA IN INDIA 

Year Area ( in Hectares) Index of Growth 

1970 3,54,133 100.00 

1975 3,63,303 102.58 

1980 3,81,086 107.61 

1985 3,99,936 112.94 

1990 4,16,269 117.55 

1995 4,27,065 120.60 

1998 4,74,027 133.85 

1999 4,90,200 138.42 

2000 5,04,366 142.42 

2001 5,09,770 143.95 

2002 5,11,940 144.56 

2003 5,19,598 146.72 

2004 5,21,403 147.23 

2005 5,55,611 156.89 

2006 5,67,020 160.12 

2007 5,78,458 163.35 

Source: Statistical Report of Tea Board 

It is clear from Table 1 that the tea cultivation area in 1970 was 354133 hectares.   In 1980 it increased to 381086 hectares and then it increased to 416269 

hectares in 1990.  It assumes a gradual increase and reached to 578458 hectares in 2007.  

The growth rate of tea cultivation area is analysed through trend analysis and the details of it are stated in Table 11 as follows:   

 

TABLE 1.1: TREND IN TEA CULTIVATION AREA IN INDIA (in Hectares) 

Year Areas (in hectare) y Deviation x (2002.5) x
2
 xy Trend Value (yc) 

1998 474027 -4. 20.50 -2133121.50 475083.90 

1999 490200 -3.5 12.25 -1715700.00 485785.10 

2000 504366 -2.5 06.25 -1266915.00 496486.30 

2001 509770 -1.5 02.25 -764655.00 507187.50 

2002 511940 -0.5 00.25 -255970.00 517888.70 

2003 519598 0.5 00.25 259799.00 528589.90 

2004 521403 1.5 02.25 782104.50 539291.10 

2005 555611 2.5 06.25 1389027.50 549992.30 

2006 567020 3.5 12.25 1984570.00 560693.50 

2007 578458 4.5 20.50 2603061.00 571394.70 

 ∑y=5232393  ∑x
2
 = 83 ∑xy = 888200  

  

                                        ∑y                           5232393 

 a  =   =   = 523239.3 

   N            10 

                                                            ∑xy       888200 

 b =   =   = 10701.20 

                      ∑x
2
           83 

                                                           
12. Nanporia, J.J. (Ed.) – The Times of India Directory and Year Book Including Who’s Who, 1965-66, P. 393.  

13. Edgar., “Note on the Tea Industry in Bengal” – Papers regarding the Tea Industry in Bengal (1873), P. 7. 
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Trend equation Yc = a + b ��� 

Hence Yc  = 523239.3 + 10701.20 ��� 

Yc = 2015 =  523239.3 + 10701.20 �12.5� = 657004.3 

According to the trend analysis, the tea cultivation area in 2015 would be 657004.3 hectares. Trend values are shown in Graph 1.1 as follows: 

 

GRAPH 1.1 

 
It is clear from Graph 1.1 that Trend Values are increasing every year.  

The tea producing areas in India can be known through Map 1.1 

 

MAP 1.1: TEA PRODUCING AREA IN INDIA 
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It is known from the Map 1.1 that the important tea producing areas in India are Assam, West Bengal, Tamilnadu and Kerala. 

TEA PRODUCTION IN INDIA 

Tea production is the important factor for the development of tea industry in India. The details of tea production in India are shown in the following Table 2 

 

TABLE 2: TEA PRODUCTION IN INDIA 

Year Production (m.kgs) Index of Growth 

1970 418.517 100.00 

1975 487.137 116.40 

1980 569.172 135.99 

1985 656.162 156.78 

1990 720.338 172.12 

1995 756.016 180.65 

1998 874.108 208.85 

1999 825.935 197.34 

2000 846.922 202.36 

2001 853.923 204.03 

2002 826.165 197.40 

2003 857.055 204.78 

2004 892.970 213.36 

2005 945.970 226.02 

2006 981.800 234.59 

2007 986.430 235.69 

Source: Statistical Report of Tea Board 

It is clear from Table 2 that in 1970 the tea production in India was 418.517 m.kgs, and 1980 it increased to 569.172 m.kgs. It further increased to 720.338 m.kgs 

in 1990 and in 1998 the tea production increased to 874.108 m.kgs. It decreased to 825.935 m.kgs in 1999 and then increased to 846.922 in 2000. In 2001 tea 

production was  853.923 m.kgs and then it assumed an increasing trend and reached to 986.430 m.kgs in 2007. 

The Table 2.1 shows the annual changes in production of tea in India from 1970. 

 

TABLE 2.1: ANNUAL CHANGES IN PRODUCTION OF TEA IN INDIA 

Year Production (m.kgs) Annual Change Percentage of change 

1970 418.517 - - 

1975 487.137 68.620 14.086 

1980 569.172 82.035 14.413 

1985 656.162 86.990 13.257 

1990 720.338 64.176 08.909 

1995 756.016 35.678 04.719 

1998 874.108 118.092 13.510 

1999 825.935 -48.173 -05.832 

2000 846.922 20.987 02.478 

2001 853.923 07.001 00.819 

2002 826.165 -27.758 -03.359 

2003 857.055 30.890 03.604 

2004 892.970 35.915 04.022 

2005 945.970 53.000 05.603 

2006 981.800 35.830 03.649 

2007 986.430 04.630 00.469 

Source: calculated value 

It is clear from Table 2.1 that in most of the years the change in tea production is positive. The change is very prominent in the year 2005 with an increase of 53 

compared to previous year. The changes are high for years from1970 to 1998 than what was in 2005 since they were calculated for a span of 5 years and 3 years.   

TEA YIELD IN INDIA 

Yield of tea is the important factor for the development of tea industry in India. The Table 3 shows the average yield of tea in India.  

 

TABLE 3: AVERAGE YIELD OF TEA IN INDIA 

Year Average Yield ( kgs per hectare) Index of Growth 

1970 1174 100.00 

1975 1340 114.13 

1980 1450 123.50 

1985 1640 139.69 

1990 1730 147.35 

1995 1770 150.76 

1998 1844 157.06 

1999 1685 143.52 

2000 1679 143.01 

2001 1675 142.67 

2002 1625 138.41 

2003 1690 143.95 

2004 1713 145.91 

2005 1703 145.05 

2006 1732 147.52 

2007 1705 145.23 

Source: Statistical Report of Tea Board 

It is clear from Table 5.5 that the average yield of tea in India, in 1998 was 1844 kgs., and it decreased to 1685 kgs in1999. It marginally decreased to 1679 kgs, in 

2000 and the average yield was  1675 kgs. in 2001. It gradually increased to 1732  kgs, in 2006 and it decreased to 1705 kgs in 2007. 
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COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS OF TEA CULTIVATION AREA, TEA PRODUCTION AND AVERAGE YIELD OF TEA IN INDIA 

The following Table 4 describes the area of tea cultivation, production of tea and yield of tea in India from 1970 to 2007. 

 

TABLE 4: COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS OF TEA CULTIVATION AREA, TEA PRODUCTION AND AVERAGE YIELD OF TEA IN INDIA 

Year Area ( in Hectares) Production (m.kgs) Yield ( Kg. per hectare)  

1970 3,54,133 418.517 1174 

1975 3,63,303 487.137 1340 

1980 3,81,086 569.172 1450 

1985 3,99,936 656.162 1640 

1990 4,16,269 720.338 1730 

1995 4,27,065 756.016 1770 

1998 4,74,027 874.108 1844 

1999 4,90,200 825.935 1685 

2000 5,04,366 846.922 1679 

2001 5,09,770 853.923 1675 

2002 5,11,940 826.165 1625 

2003 5,19,598 857.055 1690 

2004 5,21,403 892.970 1713 

2005 5,55,611 945.970 1703 

2006 5,67,020 981.800 1732 

2007 5,78,458 986.430 1705 

Source: Statistical Report of Tea Board 

It is clear from Table 4 that area and production in India are gradually increasing every year from 1970 to 2007 but average yield of tea in India was differing 

from 1970 to 2007. 

 

FINDINGS OF THE STUDY 
The following are the important findings of the present study. 

The tea cultivation area in 1970 was 354133 hectares.   In 1980 it increased to 381086 hectares and then it increased to 416269 hectares in 1990.  It assumes a 

gradual increase and reached to 578458 hectares in 2007. According to the trend analysis, the tea cultivation area in 2015 would be 657004.3 hectares. The 

important tea producing areas in India are Assam, West Bengal, Tamilnadu and Kerala. Most of the years the change in tea production is positive. The change is 

very prominent in the year 2005 with an increase of 53 compared to previous year. The changes are high for years from1970 to 1998 than what was in 2005 

since they were calculated for a span of 5 years and 3 years.  The average yield of tea in India, in 1998 was 1844 kgs., and it decreased to 1685 kgs in1999. It 

marginally decreased to 1679 kgs, in 2000 and the average yield was  1675 kgs. in 2001. It gradually increased to 1732  kgs, in 2006 and it decreased to 1705 kgs 

in 2007. Tea cultivation area and tea production in India are gradually increasing every year from 1970 to 2007 but average yield of tea in India was differing 

from 1970 to 2007. 

 

SUGGESTIONS OF THE STUDY 
Tea cultivation area and tea production was increasing every year but average yield of tea in India was varying from year to year because of replantation of tea is 

not effective and rehabilitation of tea cultivation area was not effective. So the Tea Board may provide Special assistance to the tea producers in India. Tea 

Board may take necessary steps to increase the quality of Tea plants. Government may arrange the special education program to tea growers and tea 

manufacturers in India. 

 

CONCLUSION 
The tea industry is a labour intensive industry providing gainful employment to a large number of people. It has its specific importance in India where 

unemployment is one of the serious economic problems. The tea plantation and manufacturing industry provides direct employment about one million workers 

in India. A large number of ancillary industries have been started to fulfill the requirements of the tea industry where thousands of persons have been employed 

in different jobs. The business and trade, associated with tea industry have also provided enough opportunities for employment to a large number of persons. 

 

REFERENCES 
BOOKS 

1. Asopa V.N, Tea Industry of India, Indian Institute of Management, Ahmedabad, July 2007 

2. Aswasthi, “Economics of Tea Industry in India”, United Publishers, Gawhati, 1975. 

3. Awasthi. R.C. “Economics of Tea Industry in India”, United Publishers, Gauhati, (1975). 

4. Awasthi. R.C., and Jain. N.K., “Economics of Tea Industry in India”, United Publishers, Gauhati, 1975. 

5. Bald  I.C, Indian Tea, Its Culture and Manufacture, Calcutta, 1965. 

6. Banerjee. G.D., Banerji Srijeet, “Tea Industry – A Road Map Ahead”, Abhijeet Publications, Delhi, 2008. 

7. Bellerby, J.R Agriculture and Industry: Relative Incomes, Macmillian, 1966. 

8. Chakrabarti S.R, The Chinese Puzzle, NAMDANG House, Calcutta, 1987.  

9. Chaudhuri. M.R., “The Tea Industry in India” – A Diagnostic Analysis of Its Geo-Economic Aspects, Oxford book and Stationary Co., New Delhi, 1978. 

10. Courtenay, P.P. Plantation Agriculture, Bell, London, 1985. 

11. Dwibedi, H.N. (1999) Production of Tea in India (Calcutta: K.P. Bagchi). 

12. Farzana, Rabia Jahani, Kumar Ganesh, Ravi. AG, “Principles of Management & Organizational Behaviour”, CBH Publishers, Chennai, 2003. 

13. Food and Agricultural Organisations of the Untied Nations, Tea Processing, Rome 1986 

14. Food and Agricultural Organisations of the Untied Nations, Tea Processing. 

15. Food and Agricultural Organization of the United Nations, “Tea Processing”, Rome, 1974. 

16. Gadgil D.R., “The Industrial Evolution India in Recent Times”, Fifth Edition, Abhijeet Publications, New Delhi. 

REPORTS 

17. Hamit Vanli T. (1993): “Tea Industry in Turkey”, Tea Science and Human Health, Proceedings of the International Symposium Tea Technology, Calcutta. 

18. International Tea Committee (1996): Annual Bulleting of Statistics, London. 

19. Juan T. Mina, “Tea Industry in Taiwan”, Tea Science and Human Health, Proceedings of the International Symposium Tea Technology, Calcutta. 

20. Karmakar. K.G., Banerjee. G.D., “The Tea Industry in India – A Survey”, Department of Economic Analysis and Research, Mumbai, 2006. 

21. Kunio O, “Tea Industry in Japan”, Tea Science and Human Health, Proceedings of the International Symposium Tea Technology, Calcutta. 

22. National Council of Applied Economic Research points out that in West Bengal, Cashar, and Tripura about 136 gardens up to the sizes of 500 acres are 

economically weak. Economically Weak Tea Gardens in North East India. 



 VOLUME NO. 3 (2013), ISSUE NO. 11 (NOVEMBER)  ISSN 2231-4245 

INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF RESEARCH IN COMMERCE, ECONOMICS & MANAGEMENT 
A Monthly Double-Blind Peer Reviewed (Refereed/Juried) Open Access International e-Journal - Included in the International Serial Directories 

http://ijrcm.org.in/ 

76 

23. Observations made by delegates during Tea convention 1993, Consultative Committee of Plantation Associations, Calcutta, January. 

24. Otheino Caleh O, “Tea Industry in Kenya”, Tea Science and Human Health, Proceedings of the International Symposium Tea Technology 993, Calcutta. 

25. Plantation Inquiry Commission, - Tea, Evidence of Shri B.C. Ghose, Para 45. 

26. Plantation Inquiry Commission, - Tea, Para 17. 

27. Plantation Inquiry Commission, - Tea, Para 9. 

28. Ramkumar B, Cost reduction for viability, The Hindu Survey of Indian Industry, 2007. 

29. Report of the Plantation Enquiry Commission. 

30. Sage Group (1996): US Tea is “Hot” Report, Seattle WA, Second Edition. 

31. Sec Plantation Inquiry Commission, - Tea, Chapter XV. 

32. Singhal, Vikas (1995): Hand Book of Indian Agriculture, New Delhi, P. 470 and 483. Tea conventin 1993, Consultative Committee of plantation Associations, 

January. 

33. Sultani Arifin, Dharmadi, Atik and Subarna, Nand (1993), “Tea Industry in Indonesia, Tea Science and Human Health”, Proceedings of the International 

Symbosium Tea Technology, Calcutta. 

34. Tea – Trends and Prospects. 

35. Tea Board (1996): Restoring India’s Dominance in World Tea Trade, Calcutta. Centre for Monitoring Indian Economy (1997), Bombay, July. 

36. Tea Board of India (1995): Project Report: World Bank Assistance for Development of Tea Industry in India, Calcutta. 

37. “Tenth Annual Report – Tea Board”, Calcutta. 

38. Tien, M. (1993): “Tea Industry in Vietnam”, Tea Science and Human Health, Proceedings of the International Symposium Tea Technology, Calcutta. 

39. Total replacements during 1954-55 to 1962-63 are only 4,303.13 hectares. Tea Statistics 1963. 

40. Zongmao Chen and Zhenbui Lu (1993), “Tea Industry in China”, Tea Science and Human Health, Proceedings of the International Symposium and 

Technology, Calcutta. 

JOURNALS 

41. Asok Kumar N, Limiting Factors of Tea Production in Tamil Nadu, Kisan World, April-1994, Vol. 31. 

42. Banerjee G.D, and Sarda Banerjee, Tea Industry at Crossroads, YOJANA, August 2005, Vol. 49.  

43. Bose Bimal, Crisis in Indian Tea, Tea & Coffee Trade Journal, October 1, 1998. 

44. Bose, Bimal, India: Coffee and Tea Update, Tea and Coffee Trade Journal, January 1, 1991. 

45. Dhurjati Mukharjee and Patatri De Sarkar, Tea Industry Needs Revamping, Yojana, May 23, 1990. 

46. Dudeja, Vijay, Internal and Export Tea Demand Outstripping Supply in India, Tea & Coffee Trade Journal, September 1, 1989. 

47. Gagnesh Sharma and Mona Sharma, Human Resource and Marketing Management in Tea, Planters’ Chronicle, August 2008. 

48. GovindasamyS.K, Tea and Drought, Kisan World, April-1993, Vol. 20. 

49. Gururaj G. Kulkarni and Manoj Kumar M. Reddy, Tea Mosquito Bug Menance on Neem, Kisan World, July –  1997. 

50. Khanna S. S, A.G. Garg and Brij Bhushan, Tea Production in India, Yojana, May 16, 1990. 

51. Krishna Swamy P.R, Tea for Good Health, Kisan World, Aug-2001, Vol. 28, No. 8. 

52. Lakshmanan K.K, Tea: Rich beverage of the poor, Kisan World, Vol. 35, March 2008. 

53. Lakshmanan K.K, Why Tea Export Goes Down Hill?, Kisan World, April 2008, Vol. 35. 

54. Lakshmanan. K.K., “Tea: Rich Beverage of the Poor”, Kisan World, Vol./ 35, No. 03, March – 2008. 

55. Maaaria Glenda Rose Carvalho and V.K. Raju, Tea – A Health Aid, Kisan World, July 2001,Vol. 28. 

56. “Management in Plantations – Sri Lanka”, The planer’s chronicle, Feb, 1984. 

57. Mitra, Neelanjana (1991): “Indian Tea Industry: Problems and Policies”, Economic and Political Weekly, November 30. 

58. Mohinder Singh, The New Tea Chic, Facts for you, July, 2002. 

59. Natarajan K, New Incentives Schemes for Tiny Industries, Yojana, May 28, 1990. 

60. Niranjan Rao  C, Darjeeling Tea, Economic and Political Weekly, October 15, 2005 

WEBSITES 

61. www.tea.co.in 

62. www.teaboard.gov.in 

63. www.teaindustry.co.in 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 VOLUME NO. 3 (2013), ISSUE NO. 11 (NOVEMBER)  ISSN 2231-4245 

INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF RESEARCH IN COMMERCE, ECONOMICS & MANAGEMENT 
A Monthly Double-Blind Peer Reviewed (Refereed/Juried) Open Access International e-Journal - Included in the International Serial Directories 

http://ijrcm.org.in/ 

77 

REQUEST FOR FEEDBACK 
 

Dear Readers 

 

 

At the very outset, International Journal of Research in Commerce, Economics & Management (IJRCM) 

acknowledges & appreciates your efforts in showing interest in our present issue under your kind perusal. 

 

I would like to request you tosupply your critical comments and suggestions about the material published 

in this issue as well as on the journal as a whole, on our E-mailinfoijrcm@gmail.com for further 

improvements in the interest of research. 

 

If youhave any queries please feel free to contact us on our E-mail infoijrcm@gmail.com. 

 

I am sure that your feedback and deliberations would make future issues better – a result of our joint 

effort. 

 

Looking forward an appropriate consideration. 

 

With sincere regards 

 

Thanking you profoundly 

 

Academically yours 

 

Sd/- 

Co-ordinator 
 

 

 

DISCLAIMER 
The information and opinions presented in the Journal reflect the views of the authors and not of the 

Journal or its Editorial Board or the Publishers/Editors. Publication does not constitute endorsement by the 

journal. Neither the Journal nor its publishers/Editors/Editorial Board nor anyone else involved in creating, 

producing or delivering the journal or the materials contained therein, assumes any liability or 

responsibility for the accuracy, completeness, or usefulness of any information provided in the journal, nor 

shall they be liable for any direct, indirect, incidental, special, consequential or punitive damages arising 

out of the use of information/material contained in the journal. The journal, nor its publishers/Editors/ 

Editorial Board, nor any other party involved in the preparation of material contained in the journal 

represents or warrants that the information contained herein is in every respect accurate or complete, and 

they are not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such 

material. Readers are encouraged to confirm the information contained herein with other sources. The 

responsibility of the contents and the opinions expressed in this journal is exclusively of the author (s) 

concerned. 



 VOLUME NO. 3 (2013), ISSUE NO. 11 (NOVEMBER)  ISSN 2231-4245 

INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF RESEARCH IN COMMERCE, ECONOMICS & MANAGEMENT 
A Monthly Double-Blind Peer Reviewed (Refereed/Juried) Open Access International e-Journal - Included in the International Serial Directories 

http://ijrcm.org.in/ 

III

 


